
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 11.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM, FLOOR 3 OF THE GUILDHALL, 
PORTSMOUTH

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Julie Bird (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, Jennie Brent, Ken Ellcome, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Steve Hastings, Suzy Horton, 
Leo Madden, Lee Mason, Stephen Morgan, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson.

The panel today consists of : Councillors Julie Bird, Hannah Hockaday and Gerald Vernon-
Jackson CBE
The reserve member is Councillor Ken Ellcome.

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chair. 

2  Declarations of Interest. 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Consideration of 
Objection Notice - Arts Lodge, Victoria Park Lodge, Anglesea Road, 
Portsmouth (Pages 3 - 26)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an objection notice 
given by a relevant person namely the Environmental Health Service and in 
respect of a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) received by the licensing authority 



2

under our reference (17/01509/LATENS).

 The committee is recommended to determine this matter.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  6 February 2017 

REPORT BY: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

NICKII HUMPHREYS 

Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Consideration of Objection 
Notice - Arts Lodge  Victoria Park Lodge  Anglesea Road  Portsmouth 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider an objection notice given 
by a relevant person1 namely the Environmental Health Service and in respect of a 
Temporary Event Notice (“TEN”) received by the licensing authority under our 
reference (17/01509/LATENS). 
 

2. THE PROPOSED PREMISES USER 
 
The TEN has been given by: 
 
Name: Mr Mark Edmund William Lewis 

Personal Licence: 
(If applicable) 
 

Yes (1375) 
 

3. THE PREMISES AND PROPOSED PERMITTED TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES 
 
The premises user proposes to carry on temporary licensable activities at the following 
premises: 
 
Name (if any) and address of premises 
(or part): 
 
 

Arts Lodge 
Victoria Park Lodge 
Anglesea Road 

Proposed licensable activities: 
 

Sale by retail of alcohol 
Regulated entertainment 
Late night refreshment 
 
 

Proposed dates and timings: 
 
 

11 February 2017 19:00  - 12 February 
2017 04:00 hours 

A copy of the temporary event notice is attached as appendix A. 
 
 
 
 
 

1 A "relevant person" is now defined as either the Chief Officer of Police for the police area OR the 
local authority exercising the statutory functions in relation to minimising or preventing the risk of 
pollution of the environment or of harm to human health. Section 99A Licensing Act 2003 as amended 
by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 refers. 

Page 1 of 5 

                                                 



4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The provisions relating to permitted temporary activities are contained within Part 5 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
The Act has introduced a “light 
[...]
sts of public safety 
or to prevent the nuisance caused by noise coming from the premises. 
 

5. OBJECTION NOTICE 
 
Environmental Health Service has submitted an objection notice which is attached as 
appendix B. 
 

6. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
When determining the objection notice and whether to issue a counter notice4 the 
Committee must have regard to: 
 

• The promotion of the licensing objectives; 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003; 
 
• The statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State in accordance with 

section 182 of the Act; and 
 

• The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the 
parties. 

 
Any application will be considered on its individual merits. Equally, any person 
permitted by the Act to make relevant representations to the Committee will have 
those representations considered on their individual merit. 
 
The Act does permit the licensing authority to attach conditions but only if a counter 
notice is NOT issued and provided that the premises concerned are already subject to 
either a premises licence or club premises certificate. Any proposed conditions must 
already apply to the parent licence and must not be inconsistent with the carrying out 
of the proposed activities under the auspices of the TEN. The committee will be 

4 There is no prescribed format for a counter notice issued under section 105(3) of the act. This could 
be a letter or formal notice from your reporting officer informing the premises user that the committee 
have concluded that, in the circumstances and having regard to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, the event cannot go ahead. 

Page 3 of 5 

                                                 



advised of any pre-existing conditions if mindful of imposing any conditions in relation 
to the TEN. 
 
Premises users are not required to be on the premises for the entire duration of the 
event, but they will remain liable to prosecution for certain offences that may 
[...]
ed Email
Subject: Temporary Event Application 17/01509/LATENS
 
Please be advised that I wish to object to the Temporary Event Notice
(17/01509/LATENS) for The Arts Lodge, Victoria Park Lodge, Anglesea Road, on the
grounds of prevention of public nuisance due to a history of complaints from the
wardroom of HMS Nelson regarding excessive noise from live bands and recorded
music being played at this venue into the early hours of the morning.
 
regards
 
Richard Maidment
Environmental Protection Officer
 
Environmental Health
Portsmouth City Council
Civic Offices
Guildhall Square
Portsmouth
PO1 2AL
 

 

mailto:/O=PCC/OU=PORTSMOUTH/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=LICSSPR
mailto:Nickii.Humphreys@portsmouthcc.gov.uk




 Premises Licence Number 
14/03944/LAREVI 

 

Page 1 of 10 
 

 

 

 

 
 PREMISES LICENCE  

Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Address: Lodge Arts Centre 

Victoria Park Lodge 
Anglesea Road 
Portsmouth 
PO1 3HJ 

  
Map Ref (E) : 463849 
Map Ref (N): 100413 
UPRN: 001775002843 

 
Telephone 9287 0880   

 
Where the licence is time limited the dates 
This licence is NOT time limited 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence    
�Sale by retail of alcohol 
�Late night refreshment 
�Performance of dance 
�Exhibition of a film 
�Performance of live music 
�Performance of a play 
�Playing of recorded music 
�Other similar music or dance Entertainment 

 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
�Sale by retail of alcohol 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 23:00 
 
�Performance of dance 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 until 23:30 
 
�Exhibition of a film 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 until 23:30 
 
�Performance of live music 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 until 23:30 
 
�Performance of a play 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 until 23:30 



 

Premises Licence Number 
14/03944/LAREVI 

 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildha
[...]
4/03944/LAREVI 

 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL  

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 8 of 10 
 

 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
                       
01 All alcohol purchased must be consumed on the premises. 
 
 

-- END -- 



 

Premises Licence Number 
14/03944/LAREVI 

 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL  

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 9 of 10 
 

 
Annex 4 – Premises and location plan 

 
Premises Plan(s) 
 
These will either be shown below or attached as a separate part of the premises licence 
authorisation.    
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Premises Licence Number 
14/03944/LAREVI 

 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, Licensing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL  

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 10 of 10 
 

 
Location Plan: Victoria Park Lodge Anglesea Road 

 

 
 
 

REPRODUCED FROM THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER 
MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE © CROWN COPYRIGHT. UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN 

COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS. LICENCE AGREEMENT NUMBER 
LA100019671- PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Consideration of Objection Notice - Arts Lodge, Victoria Park Lodge, Anglesea Road, Portsmouth
	LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
	LICENSING MANAGER

	NICKII HUMPHREYS
	POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS
	APPEALS
	APPENDICES

	LSC20170206AppA - Application Form
	LSC20170206AppB - Rep Env Health
	LSC20170206AppC - Premises Licence






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on Monday, 
6 February 2017 at 9.30am in the executive meeting room, floor 3 of the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Julie Bird (in the Chair)
Hannah Hockaday
Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE

 

11. Appointment of Chair.
Councillor Julie Bird was appointed Chair.

12. Declarations of Interest.
No interests were declared.

13. Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Consideration of 
Objection Notice - Arts Lodge, Victoria Park Lodge, Anglesea Road, 
Portsmouth

Present
Mark Lewis, the applicant.
Richard Measey, Director of the Lodge.

Richard Maidment, Environmental Protection Officer and Nickii Humphreys, 
Licensing Manager were also in attendance.

DECISION
In the circumstances this committee chose not to serve a counter notice on 
this occasion. 

Reasons
The committee heard the representations from the relevant person and 
considered the points raised by the applicant along with considering the 
application documentation.

The committee considered the Statutory Guidance with respect to this TEN 
application and the objection from Environmental Health, a responsible 
person.  The guidance is issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

In addition to the above, the committee considered all relevant licensing 
objectives and considered the ap0plication upon its individual merit.

The committee having considered all matters and on this occasion was 
reasonably assured by the sensible assurances made out and offered by the 
applicant, the committee outlined for the purposes of accuracy the following:



2

 It was clear that the organisers will be present at the proposed event (Mark 
and Richard) and will exercise appropriate control.

 The committee accepted the assurance that live music will close at 
11.30pm and that thereafter the DJ will move inside with outside music 
being background until 02.00.  

 The committee was pleased that the level of noise (bass) can be 
independently controlled and set by the organisers and will be so 
controlled.

 The committee would feel it is appropriate for the organisers to contact 
HMS Nelson ward room in advance to confirm the above event will occur 
and to perhaps add assurance as to appropriate monitoring occurring and 
contact numbers to be provided.

Councillor Julie Bird
Chair


